

SECTION – XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for substituting the name of Petitioner)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for exemption from filing Official
Translation)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)
NO. 26823 OF 2010

K.V. Ramanujam

... Petitioner

Versus

The Assistant Commissioner, H.R. & C.E.,

Admin. Department, Tamil Nadu & Ors. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th September, 2010, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, the operation of the impugned judgment of the High Court of Madras, Madurai Bench, dated 16.12.2009 passed in A.S. No. 581 of 1996 shall remain stayed."

It is submitted that pursuant to Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers order dated 17th July, 2012, Mr. R. Chandrachud, Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for substituting the name of K.V. Seetharaman in place of K.V. Ramanujam with affidavit alongwith vakalatnama and appearance, which is registered as Interlocutory Application No. 3.

...2/-

It is further submitted that Mr. R. Chandrachud, Counsel for the Petitioner, has on 24th September, 2013 filed a translated copy of Resolutions alongwith copy of Tamil version of the resolution with application for exemption from filing official translation with affidavit which is registered as Interlocutory Application No. 4, but the same is barred by time by 11 days but he has not filed any application for condonation of delay in filing the said documents so far.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on 24th July, 2015, when the following Order was passed:-

"The office report indicates that the learned counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of the sole respondent. The said application shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter."

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk