

SECTION – XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)
NO. 26823 OF 2010

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

K.V. Seetharaman

... Petitioner

Versus

The Assistant Commissioner, H.R. & C.E.,
Admin. Department, Tamil Nadu & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10th September, 2010, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, the operation of the impugned judgment of the High Court of Madras, Madurai Bench, dated 16.12.2009 passed in A.S. No. 581 of 1996 shall remain stayed."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents by Registered A.D. Post on 20th October, 2010.

Thereafter, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th March, 2011 and 9th December, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

4.3.2011

"We are of the opinion that an effort should be made to resolve the disputes between the parties through mediation. Let the matter be referred to Hon'ble Mr. Justice J. Kanakaraj, a former Judge of the Madras High Court, residing at No. 3, Justice Ramanujam Road, Malaviya Avenue, Shastri Nagar, Chennai -41, for mediation.

...2/-

The learned mediator may fix his own terms of emoluments. The parties are directed to appear before the learned mediator on 08.04.2011 at 11 am.

The petitioner will inform the respondents about this Order. List after receiving report from the learned mediator."

9.1.2012

"It is pointed out that the petitioner has died. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks four weeks time for further instructions in the matter."

It is submitted that pursuant to order dated 4th March, 2011, Mediation Report had been received from Tamil Nadu Mediation and Conciliation Centre (I/C), High Court Of Madras on 12th December, 2011 and copy of the same has already been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the three respondents by Registered A.D. Post but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Thereafter, the matter above-mentioned was listed from time to time and lastly listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers on 29th July, 2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Application to substitute the name of K. V. Seetharaman in the place of K. V. Ramanujam is allowed.

Cause title be amended accordingly."

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, Cause Title has been amended and included in the paper books.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 24th day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk